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District 1
1625 N. French Dr.. Hobbs. NM SS2-10
Dgtrigj:

I W, Grand Avenue. Artesia. NM SS2IC
trie; in
1C Rio Stz/m Road. Aztec. NVi 874.0 

iS’.rict IV
*220 S. S:. Francis Dr.. Sena: Fc. NY 87505

State of New Mexico
Energy Minerals and Natural Resources

Oil Conservation Division 
1220 South St. Francis Dr. 

Santa Fe. NM 87505

Release Notification and Corrective Action

Form C-14I 
Revised October 10.2003

Submit 2 Copies to appropriate 
District Office in accordance 

with Rule 116 on back 
side of form

OPERATOR_______________ K[_ Initial Report___{H Final Report

Name cf Company: Chaparral Energy Cc. LLC Contact: Derek E. Presley

Address: 701 Cedar Lake 31vd. Oklahoma City. OK 73114 Telephone No.: (405)426-4091 X 1491

Facility Name: WDQSU =? 96 Facility Type: Oil Weli active

Surface Owner: Willis Fsmiiv estate Mineral Owner; Federal Lease No.;

LOCATION OF RE1LEASE

Unit Letter
C

Section
31

Township 
24S ’

Ranae
3SE

Feet from the 
990

North/South Line 
NORTH

Feet from the 
1700'

East/West Line 
WEST

County
LEA

Latitude: 32.17S346SS27639 Longitude: 103.102621289441

NATURE OF RELEASE

Type of Release: Produce water ar.d oil Volume of Release: 7bbls Volume Recovered: Obbls
Source of Release: we!! cssinc surface valve corroded Date and Hour of Occurrence: 

11-29-11
Date and Hour of Discovery: 
12:00pm________________

Was Immediate Notice Giver.1
Yes Si No Q Not Required

If YES. To Whom?

By Whom? OCD will be notified when C-’.4i is turned in. volume of 
i release reouircs notification within 14 davs _________________

Date and Hour

Was a Watercourse Reached?
■ l Yes iS No

If YES. Volume Impacting the Watercourse.

If a Watercourse was Impacted. Describe Fully.*

Describe Cause of Problem arc Remedial Action Taken.*
surface casing connection a: 9C: corroded allowing water to flow out. Connections replaced with new piping, valve and pressure gauge (zero reading on 
gauge). Leak area back dragged using backhoe to prevent livestock from drinking water.

Describe Area Affected and Cleanup Action Taken.*
Affected area remained on location with approx. lS43sqft. WcE / ETof NM has been contracted to delineate the spill site.
I hereby certify that the information giver, above is true and complete to die best of my knowledge and understand that pursuant to NMOCD rales and 
regulations all" operators are required to report and/or file certain release notifications and perform corrective actions for releases which may endanger 
public health or the environment. The acceptance of a C-141 report by the NMOCD marked as "Final Report" does not relieve the operator of liability 
should their operations have failed to adequately investigate and remediate contamination that pose a threat to ground water, surface water, human health 
or the environment. In addition. NMOCD acceptance of a C-141 report does not relieve the operator of responsibility for compliance with 2ny other 
federal, stare. oricbBk-'aws and/or regulations.______________________ ________

X.
Signature:

OIL CONSERVATION DIVISION

Printed Nam£
J* j

raefDerek
/
,ev

Title: Safety Specialist

EMv/ ^«urvu$r;
Approved by District Supwvisu..

Approval Date: I'Z^O'T ^ \ _____ Expiration Date: CP lT-

E-mail Address: derek.presley'gchapa.Talenergy.com

Date;
* Attach Additional Sheets If Necessary

Phone: (403) 426-4091 X 1491

Conditions of Approval: SUSWT f i/YAU

C-m\ R* 02107 |l'2-.
Attached □



Earth Technologies of New Mexico Inc.
(A Whole Environmental Inc. Company)

ETNM PR-5

Remediation and Site Restoration Protocol 
Chaparral Energy Co. LLC. 

WDQSU #96 Leak 
1RP-2768

1.0 Purpose
This protocol is to provide a detailed outline of the steps to be employed in the 
remediation of a produce water & hydrocarbon release impact area on a location 
owned and operated by Chaparral Energy Co. identified as West Dollarhide Queen 
Sand Unit #96 (WDQSU #96) located approximately 6.48miles Northeast of Jal, 
Lea County, New Mexico.

This protocol is site specific for the above project.

3.0 Preliminary
Prior to any field operations, Earth Technologies of New Mexico / Whole Earth
Environmental (ETNM) shall conduct the following activities:

3.1 Client Review
3.1.1 ETNM shall meet with appointed personnel within Chaparral Energy Co. LLC. 

to review this protocol and make any requested modifications or alterations.

3.1.2 Changes to this protocol will be documented and submitted for final 
review by Chaparral Energy Co. LLC. prior to the initiation of actual fieldwork.

3.1.3 Upon client approval, this protocol and supporting documentation will be 
submitted to the Hobbs district office of the NMOCD for approval.

4.0 Safety
4.1 Prior to work on the site, ETNM / WEE shall obtain the location and phone 

numbers of the nearest emergency medical treatment facility. We will review 
all safety related issues with the appropriate Chaparral Energy LLC. 
personnel, sub-contractors and exchange phone numbers.

4.2 A tailgate safety meeting shall be held and documented each day. All sub­
contractors must attend and sign the daily log-in sheet.

2.0 Scope

1RP- 2768 Chaparral WDQSU #96
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1.0 Purpose
This protocol is to provide a detailed outline of the steps to be employed in the 
remediation of a produce water & hydrocarbon release impact area on a location 
owned and operated by Chaparral Energy Co. identified as West Dollarhide Queen 
Sand Unit #96 (WDQSU #96) located approximately 6.48miles Northeast of Jal,
Lea County, New Mexico.

2.0 Scope
This protocol is site specific for the above project.

3.0 Preliminary
Prior to any field operations, Earth Technologies of New Mexico / Whole Earth 
Environmental (ETNM) shall conduct the following activities:

3.1 Client Review
3.1.1 ETNM shall meet with appointed personnel within Chaparral Energy Co. LLC. 

to review this protocol and make any requested modifications or alterations.

3.1.2 Changes to this protocol will be documented and submitted for final 
review by Chaparral Energy Co. LLC. prior to the initiation of actual fieldwork.

3.1.3 Upon client approval, this protocol and supporting documentation will be 
submitted to the Hobbs district office of the NMOCD for approval.

4.0 Safety
4.1 Prior to work on the site, ETNM / WEE shall obtain the location and phone 

numbers of the nearest emergency medical treatment facility. We will review 
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4.3 Anyone allowed on to location will be wearing standard PPE, and Fire 
Retardant Clothing or Coveralls. Each vehicle must be equipped with two 
way communication capabilities.

5.0Remediation Procedure
5.1 The area impacted by the produce water and oil spill will be excavated to 

depth of 5’ below ground surface. A 5pt composite of the excavation bottom 
will be pulled and sent to Cardinal Labs in Hobbs, NM for confirmation. A 
Geo-Synthetic Bentonite liner will be placed at the bottom of the excavation 
and backfilled using fresh clean backfill material from the landowner. The 
top twelve inches of the excavation will be backfilled using caliche from the 
landowner in order to maintain the pad location integrity. The excavated 
material will be transported to Prabo Disposal Facility near Eunice, NM for 
disposal.

6.0 Site Restoration Procedure
6.1 The site will backfilled and compacted with fresh clean soil, caliche and re­

contoured to match the surrounding elevation.

7.0 Closure Report
At the conclusion of the project, ETNM shall prepare a closure report which
contains the following minimum information:

• Photographs of the location prior to remediation
• Photographs of the excavation at the point of maximum soil removal
• Photographs of the location at time of final closure
• Lab results
• Field CL- titration results
• Disposal record of all manifest ticket numbers, volume amount of load, and 

date of disposal
• Copies of this protocol and all testing procedures

1RP- 2768 Chaparral WDQSU #96 Page 2
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Chaparral Energy LLC. 
WDQSU #96 

API #30-025-30166 
UL/C - SEC31 - T24S - R38E 
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WDQSU #96 

API #30-025-30166 
UL/C - SEC31 - T24S - R38E 

990’FNL & 1700'FWL 
GPS LAT & LON WGS84 

N32.1783468827639 / W103.102621289441 
BORE LOCATION
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Chaparral Energy LLC. 
WDQSU #96 

API #30-025-30166 
UL/C - SEC31 - T24S - R38E 

990'FNL & 1700'FWL 
GPS LAT & LON WGS84 

N32.1783468827639 / W103.102621289441 
EXCAVATION AREAS 

AREA A = 41'L X 30’W = 228cyds 
AREA B = 17'L X 14'W = 44cyds 
AREA C = 26'L X 14'W = 67cyds 

TOTAL CYDS = 339cyds
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PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240

CARDI
Laboratories

April 16, 2012 

ROY RASCON

EARTH TECHNOLOGIES OF NEW MEXICO 

904 WEST HUMBLE 

HOBBS, NM 88240

RE: CWDQSU #96

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 04/13/12 14:17.

Cardinal Laboratories is accredited through Texas NELAP under certificate number T104704398-11-3. Accreditation 

applies to drinking water, non-potable water and solid and chemical materials. All accredited analytes are denoted 

by an asterisk (*). For a complete list of accredited analytes and matrices visit the TCEQ website at

www.tcea.texas.Qov/field/oa/lab accred certif.html.

Cardinal Laboratories is accreditated through the State of Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment for:

Method EPA 552.2 Haloacetic Acids (HAA-5)

Method EPA 524.2 Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Method EPA 524.4 Regulated VOCs (VI, V2, V3)

Accreditation applies to public drinking water matrices.

This report meets NELAP requirements and is made up of a cover page, analytical results, and a copy of the original 

chain-of-custody. If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Celey D. Keene

Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 1 of 8



rVCARDINi
Laborator PHONE (S75) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
EARTH TECHNOLOGIES OF NEW MEXICO

ROY RASCON

904 WEST HUMBLE

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: NONE

Received:

Reported:

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

04/13/2012 

04/16/2012 

CWDQSU #96 

NONE GIVEN 

NOT GIVEN

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

04/04/2012

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: B 1 @ 45' (H200860-01)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/16/2012 ND 2.08 104 2.00 2.80

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/16/2012 ND 2.15 108 2.00 2.84

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/16/2012 ND 2.14 107 2.00 2.99

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/16/2012 ND 6.61 110 6.00 2.53

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Pit

^fehloride, SM4500CI-B

101 %

mg/kg

64.4-134

Analyzed By: AP

w
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 112 16.0 04/16/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 801SM mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/14/2012 ND 190 95.0 200 2.55

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/14/2012 ND 211 105 200 11.8

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 88.9% 55.5-154

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 84.0% 57.6-158

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: liabMty and Damages. Cardkuft IkabHty and tier** exclusive remedy for any datm arising, whether based m contract or tort shai be Halted to the amout paid by tfert for analyses. Al dams, inducing those for nesftjence and

any other cause whatsoever shal be deemed waived unless made m writing and received by Cardnal within thirty (30) (toys ate completion of the applicable service. In no event shai Cardnal be liable for Incidental or consequential damages.

Inducing, without limitation, business mterruptiom, loss of use, or loss of profits toured by dent Its sufcsdarles, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardnal, regardless of whether such 

daim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Resdts relate only to the samples identlfted above. This report shai not be reproduced except In fU with written approval of Cardinal Laboratories.

Page 2 of 8

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



rBCARDINAL
Laboratories

PHONE (575) 393*2326 ° 101 E. MAR LAND * HOBBS, NM 88240

Analytical Results For:
EARTH TECHNOLOGIES OF NEW MEXICO

ROY RASCON

904 WEST HUMBLE

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: NONE

Received:

Reported:

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

04/13/2012 

04/16/2012 

CWDQSU #96 

NONE GIVEN 

NOT GIVEN

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

04/05/2012

Soil

Cool 8i Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: B 2 @ 85' (H200860-02)
BTEX S021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/16/2012 ND 2.08 104 2.00 2.80

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/16/2012 ND 2.15 108 2.00 2.84

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/16/2012 ND 2.14 107 2.00 2.99

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/16/2012 ND 6.61 110 6.00 2.53

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 107 % 64.4-134

hloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 160 16.0 04/16/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/14/2012 ND 190 95.0 200 2.55

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/14/2012 ND 211 105 200 11.8

Surrogate: I-Chlorooctane 98.9% 55.5-154

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 103% 57.6-158

Sample ID: B 3 @ 5' (H200860-03)
Chloride, SM45O0CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 32.0 16.0 04/16/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: UabSty and Damages. Cardnaft liability and dent's exclusive remedy for any dam arising, whether based

any other cause whatsoever shal be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardnal within thirty (30) 

including, without imitation, business intemptions, loss of use, or loss of prolta Homed by dent, to subsidaries, afTKates

In contract or tort shal

days after completion of 

or successors arising out

be limited to

the apc*cade

of or related

the amoint paid by dent for analyses. Al dams. Induing

service. In no event that Cardnal be liable for incidental

to the performance of the services hereunder by Cantnal, r

those for netdgence and 

or consequential damages, 

egardess of whether such

daim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shal not be reproduced except In fid with written approve of Cardinal Laboratories.

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager

Page 3 of 8



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MARLAND • HOBBS, NM 88240OlCARDINAL
Laboratories

Analytical Results For:
EARTH TECHNOLOGIES OF NEW MEXICO

ROY RASCON

904 WEST HUMBLE

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: NONE

Received:

Reported:

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

04/13/2012 

04/16/2012 

CWDQSU #96 

NONE GIVEN 

NOT GIVEN

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

04/05/2012

Soil

Cool 8i Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: B 3 @ 10' (H200860-04)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/16/2012 ND 2.08 104 2.00 2.80

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/16/2012 ND 2.15 108 2.00 2.84

Ethylbenzene* <0.0S0 0.050 04/16/2012 ND 2.14 107 2.00 2.99

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/16/2012 ND 6.61 110 6.00 2.53

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 100% 64.4-134

^^hloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

w
Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 32.0 16.0 04/16/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/14/2012 ND 190 95.0 200 2.55

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/14/2012 ND 211 105 200 11.8

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctane 87.9% 55.5-154

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 85.9% 57.6-158

Sample ID: B 4 @ S' (H200860-05)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 352 16.0 04/16/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: Liability and Damages. Cardnalls kabMy and dent's exclusive remedy for viy claim arising, whether based In contract or tort shad be fended to the amoirt paid by dtert for aruiyses. Al claims. Inducing those for netfmence and

any other cause whatsoever shad be deemed waived irtess made in writing and received by Cardnal within thirty (30) days alter completion of the applicable serwce. In no event shad Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

inducing, without limitation, business tntemjjdans, loss of use, or lass of profits incmed by cbent, its subsidanes, afMates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the sendees hereunder by Cardnal, regardess of whether such 

daim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate orty to the samples identified above. This report shad not be reproduced except In fod with written approval of Cardnal Laboratories.

Page 4 of 8

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



PHONE (575) 393-2326 • 101 E. HARLAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

CARDI NAL
Labo rato ries

Analytical Results For:
EARTH TECHNOLOGIES OF NEW MEXICO

ROY RASCON

904 WEST HUMBLE

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: NONE

Received: 

Reported: 

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

04/13/2012 

04/16/2012 

CWDQSU #96 

NONE GIVEN 

NOT GIVEN

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

04/05/2012

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: B 4 @ 70' (H200860-06)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/16/2012 ND 2.08 104 2.00 2.80

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/16/2012 ND 2.15 108 2.00 2.84

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/16/2012 ND 2.14 107 2.00 2.99

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/16/2012 ND 6.61 110 6.00 2.53

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (PIL 104% 64.4-134

j^hloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 272 16.0 04/16/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/14/2012 ND 190 95.0 200 2.55

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/14/2012 ND 211 105 200 11.8

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctane 108% 55.5-154

Surrogate: 1-Chlorooctadecane 112% 57.6-158

Sample ID: B 5 @ SURFACE (H200860-07)
Chloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 16.0 16.0 04/16/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: UaMty and Damages. CardmaTs ftabttty and dentt exclusive remedy for any claim arising, whether based In contract or tort shal be United to the amouit paid by dlent for analyses. Al dams, inducing those for nqpgence and

any other cause whatsoever shal be deemed waived unless made in wrung and received by Cartlnai within thirty (30) days after completion of the aptftcabie service. In no event shal Cardbial be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

ndudng, without lirntaban, business Intemtioons, loss of use, or loss of profits marred by dent. Its subSdaries, affiliates or successors arising out of or rdated to the performance of the services heeunder by Cardnal, regardess of whether such

dam is hawi upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Resiits relate only to the samples identified above. This report shal not be reproduced except In ful with written approval of Cardnal Laboratories.

Page 5 of 8

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ’ 101 E. MAR LAND • HOBBS, NM 88240

CARDINAL
Laboratories

Analytical Results For:
EARTH TECHNOLOGIES OF NEW MEXICO

ROY RASCON

904 WEST HUMBLE

HOBBS NM, 88240

Fax To: NONE

Received:

Reported:

Project Name: 

Project Number: 

Project Location:

04/13/2012 

04/16/2012 

CWDQSU #96 

NONE GIVEN 

NOT GIVEN

Sampling Date: 

Sampling Type: 

Sampling Condition: 

Sample Received By:

04/05/2012

Soil

Cool & Intact 

Jodi Henson

Sample ID: B 5 @ 15' (H200860-08)
BTEX 8021B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP

Analyte Result Repotting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Benzene* <0.050 0.050 04/16/2012 ND 2.08 104 2.00 2.80

Toluene* <0.050 0.050 04/16/2012 ND 2.15 108 2.00 2.84

Ethylbenzene* <0.050 0.050 04/16/2012 ND 2.14 107 2.00 2.99

Total Xylenes* <0.150 0.150 04/16/2012 ND 6.61 110 6.00 2.53

Surrogate: 4-Bromofluorobenzene (P1L 103% 64.4-134

^^hloride, SM4500CI-B mg/kg Analyzed By: AP
w

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

Chloride 128 16.0 04/16/2012 ND 416 104 400 0.00

TPH 8015M mg/kg Analyzed By: MS

Analyte Result Reporting Limit Analyzed Method Blank BS % Recovery True Value QC RPD Qualifier

GRO C6-C10 <10.0 10.0 04/14/2012 ND 190 95.0 200 2.55

DRO >C10-C28 <10.0 10.0 04/14/2012 ND 211 105 200 11.8

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctane 101 % 55.5-154

Surrogate: 1 -Chlorooctadecane 102 % 57.6-158

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: UabiRty and Damages. Cardndls labtty and dtentt exduwe remedy for any daim arising, whether based in contract or tort, shaN be Srrtted to the anxxnt paid by client for analyses. Al dams, inducing those for nefpgence and

any other cause whatsoever shad be deemed waived unless made in writing and received by Cardnai within thirty (X) days after completion of the appdcable service. In no event dial Cardinal be liable for incidental or consequential damages,

induing without Irritation, business intem<jBons, loss of use, or loss of profits Inaared by dent, its sutsdartes, affiliates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the services hereunder by Cardnai, regardess of whether such 

daim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate ardy to the samples identified above. This report dial not be reproduced except m Ml with written approval of Cardnai Laboratories.

Page 6 of 8

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager



PHONE (575) 393-2326 ° 101 E. MAR LAND ° HOBBS, NM 88240

CARDINAL
Laboratories

Notes and Definitions

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit

RPD Relative Percent Difference

** Samples not received at proper temperature of 6°C or below.

**« Insufficient time to reach temperature.

Chloride by SM4500CI-B does not require samples be received at or below 6°C 

Samples reported on an as received basis (wet) unless otherwise noted on report

Cardinal Laboratories *=Accredited Analyte

PLEASE NOTE: UabHKy and Damages. Cardinal liability and dfentt exclusive remedy for any dalm arising, whether based in contract or tort shall be limited to the amouit paid by client for analyses. M claims, induing those for ne^lgence and

any cither cause whatsoever shal be deemed waived unless made In wrung and received by Cardnal within thirty (30) days after completion of the applicable service. In no event shafl Cardinal be kabte for incidental or consequerttal damages,

ndudng, without NmKaUon, business IntemuOans, loss of use, or loss of profits Incured by dent. Its subsidartes, afflfiates or successors arising out of or related to the performance of the servos hereunder by Cartinal, regardless of whether such 

daim Is based upon any of the above stated reasons or otherwise. Results relate only to the samples identified above. This report shal not be reproduced except In M with written approval of Cardral Laboratories.

Page 7 of 8

Celey D. Keene, Lab Director/Quality Manager




